



IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE
COURT – II, BONGAON, NORTH 24 – PARGANAS
SESSIONS TRIAL No. 35(04)25

SESSIONS CASE NO. 74 of 2025
(CNR No – WBNP06-000539 – 2025)

GR – 3946 of 2024

State of West Bengal

– Vs –

Samulray Kalpadharay @ Sumol Mondal

Ref :- Petrapole PS Case No. 157 dt. - 27.11.2024

U/s – 319(2)/338/336(3)/340(2) of BNS & 14A9b) of F Act

Present : Sri Pradip Kumar Adhikary (JO Code - WB00916)

★ **Present – Sri Kallol Kumar Das (JO Code – WB668)** ★

Order No – 06
Dt. 21.08.2025

Record is put up by petition.

Bail petition filed on behalf of accused Samulray Kalpadharay @ Sumol Mondal.

It has been submitted that the accused is in custody since long. The Prosecution could not produce any document to show that the accused is not the citizen of India.

Ld. P.P. opposes for bail.

It is found from the record and considered the submission of the Ld. P.P. it shows that the accused person has been charged for the offence under Foreigners Act. Ld. Advocate for the accused could not produce any tangible document to show that he is citizen of India. It is also found from the record that on the date of evidence Ld. Advocate for the accused was found absent and thereby the witnesses were returned without examination.

Considering the facts and circumstances I am of the view that the accused person shall not grant bail at this stage. Accordingly the prayer for bail is rejected.

Whenever Ld. Advocate appeared for the accused person, so issue summons to CSW No. 1 & 2 for evidence for the date 12.11.2025 and CSW No. 3 & 4 for evidence dated 13.11.2025.

Ld.P.P. is requested to take necessary steps to bring the witnesses on the date fixed.

D/c by me

A. S. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Additional Sessions Judge, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas